

No. 14-940

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Sue Evenwel, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

Greg Abbott,
in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
REASON FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@mac.com

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Julio Colomba
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
jcolomba@cato.org

March 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 2 AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ARE AT A “BLOODY CROSSROADS”	4
A. One-Person, One-Vote Is Part of the Equal Protection of Voting Rights.....	4
B. Recent Section 2 Interpretations Have Undermined One-Person, One-Vote.....	7
II. THE DIVERGENCE BETWEEN TOTAL POPULATION AND CVAP CREATED THE CONFLICT BETWEEN SECTION 2 AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	10
III. THIS COURT ALONE HAS THE DUTY TO ANSWER THE QUESTION PRESENTED AND UPHOLD THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE OF VOTER EQUALITY	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	8
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	6, 7, 16
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	12
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	6, 10-11
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	6
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001)	3, 15
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	3, 9

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8-9, 17-18
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	5
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 421 U.S. 407, 416 (1977)	15
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	3, 9
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	6, 11
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	7
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339, 347 (1960)	18
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	4-5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	6
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 522 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977)	6

<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch 1) 137 (1803).....	17
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012)	4, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	8
<i>South v. Peters</i> , 339 U.S. 276 (1950)	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	7, 8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	6, 7, 16
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
